
Draft version August 3, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

JWST reveals a population of ultra-red, flattened disk galaxies at 2 . z . 6 previously missed by HST

Erica J. Nelson,1 Katherine A. Suess,2, 3 Rachel Bezanson,4 Sedona H. Price,5 Pieter van Dokkum,6

Joel Leja,7, 8, 9 Bingjie Wang (王冰洁),7, 8, 9 Katherine E. Whitaker,10, 11 Ivo Labbé,12 Laia Barrufet,13

Gabriel Brammer,14 Daniel J. Eisenstein,15 Benjamin D. Johnson,15 Kasper E. Heintz,14 Elijah Mathews,7, 8, 9

Tim B. Miller,6 Pascal A. Oesch,13, 14 Lester Sandles,16, 17 David J. Setton,4 Joshua S. Speagle (沈佳士),18, 19, 20

Sandro Tacchella,16, 17 Ken-ichi Tadaki,21 John. R. Weaver,10 and Hannah Übler16, 17

1Department for Astrophysical and Planetary Science, University of Colorado, Boulder, CO 80309, USA
2Department of Astronomy and Astrophysics, University of California, Santa Cruz, 1156 High Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95064 USA

3Kavli Institute for Particle Astrophysics and Cosmology and Department of Physics, Stanford University, Stanford, CA 94305, USA
4Department of Physics and Astronomy and PITT PACC, University of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, PA 15260, USA

5Max-Planck-Institut für extraterrestrische Physik (MPE), Giessenbachstr. 1, D-85748 Garching, Germany
6Astronomy Department, Yale University, 52 Hillhouse Ave, New Haven, CT 06511, USA

7Department of Astronomy & Astrophysics, The Pennsylvania State University, University Park, PA 16802, USA
8Institute for Computational & Data Sciences, The Pennsylvania State University, University Park, PA, USA

9Institute for Gravitation and the Cosmos, The Pennsylvania State University, University Park, PA 16802, USA
10Department of Astronomy, University of Massachusetts, Amherst, MA 01003, USA

11Cosmic Dawn Center (DAWN), Denmark
12Centre for Astrophysics and Supercomputing, Swinburne University of Technology, Melbourne, VIC 3122, Australia

13Department of Astronomy, University of Geneva, Chemin Pegasi 51, 1290 Versoix, Switzerland
14Cosmic Dawn Center (DAWN), Niels Bohr Institute, University of Copenhagen, Jagtvej 128, København N, DK-2200, Denmark

15Center for Astrophysics | Harvard & Smithsonian, 60 Garden Street, Cambridge, MA 02138, USA
16Kavli Institute for Cosmology, University of Cambridge, Madingley Road, Cambridge, CB3 0HA, UK
17Cavendish Laboratory, University of Cambridge, 19 JJ Thomson Avenue, Cambridge, CB3 0HE, UK

18David A. Dunlap Department of Astronomy & Astrophysics, University of Toronto, 50 St George Street, Toronto ON M5S 3H4, Canada
19Dunlap Institute for Astronomy & Astrophysics, University of Toronto, 50 St George Street, Toronto, ON M5S 3H4, Canada

20Department of Statistical Sciences, University of Toronto, 100 St George St, Toronto, ON M5S 3G3, Canada
21National Astronomical Observatory of Japan, 2-21-1 Osawa, Mitaka, Tokyo 181-8588, Japan

ABSTRACT

With just a month of data, JWST is already transforming our view of the Universe, revealing and

resolving starlight in unprecedented populations of galaxies. Although “HST -dark” galaxies have

previously been detected at long wavelengths, these observations generally suffer from a lack of spatial

resolution which limits our ability to characterize their sizes and morphologies. Here we report on a

first view of starlight from a subset of the HST -dark population that are bright with JWST/NIRCam

(4.4µm < 24.5mag) and very faint or even invisible with HST (< 1.6µm). In this Letter we focus on

a dramatic and unanticipated population of physically extended galaxies (&0.17”). These 12 galaxies

have photometric redshifts 2 < z < 6, high stellar masses M? & 1010 M�, and significant dust-

attenuated star formation. Surprisingly, the galaxies have elongated projected axis ratios at 4.4µm,

suggesting that the population is disk-dominated or prolate. Most of the galaxies appear red at all

radii, suggesting significant dust attenuation throughout. We refer to these red, disky, HST -dark

galaxies as Ultra-red Flattened Objects. With Re (F444W) ∼ 1−2 kpc, the galaxies are similar in size

to compact massive galaxies at z ∼ 2 and the cores of massive galaxies and S0s at z ∼ 0. The stellar

masses, sizes, and morphologies of the sample suggest that some could be progenitors of lenticular or

fast-rotating galaxies in the local Universe. The existence of this population suggests that our previous

censuses of the universe may have missed massive, dusty edge-on disks, in addition to dust-obscured

starbursts.

Keywords: galaxies: evolution – galaxies: formation – galaxies: high-redshift – galaxies: structure

1. INTRODUCTION It is well established that our census of galaxies as

viewed by the Hubble Space Telescope (HST ) in rest-

ar
X

iv
:2

20
8.

01
63

0v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 2
 A

ug
 2

02
2

http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7524-374X
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-1714-1905
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-5063-8254
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0108-4176
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8282-9888
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-6755-1315
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9269-5046
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-7160-3632
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-2057-5376
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-1641-6185
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-2680-005X
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-2929-3121
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9280-7594
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9389-7413
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-0384-0681
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8367-6265
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-5851-6649
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9276-7062
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-4075-7393
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-2573-9832
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8224-4505
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9728-8909
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-1614-196X
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-4891-0794


2

frame optical wavelengths is incomplete. Measurements

at far-infrared and submillimeter wavelengths reveal a

population of dusty star-forming galaxies that host such

extreme starbursts that they are often entirely obscured

by dust at ultraviolet and optical wavelengths (for a re-

view, see Casey et al. 2014). This population is not

negligible: in fact, they dominate the total star forma-

tion rate budget of the universe at z . 4 (e.g., Madau

& Dickinson 2014; Zavala et al. 2021). Because these

dusty galaxies are likely to be massive (e.g., Whitaker

et al. 2017), and may also be the progenitors of today’s

large elliptical galaxies (e.g., Toft et al. 2014), our lack

of ability to study their stellar properties with HST in-

dicates that we do not yet fully understand the growth

of the most massive galaxies at cosmic noon.

To date, detailed studies of the morphologies of these

dust-obscured galaxies have been challenging. Obser-

vations with resolutions � 1” are required in order to

spatially resolve them; however, because these galaxies

are only bright at long wavelengths, this requires high-

resolution submillimeter/radio interferometry. Due to

the limited field of view of the Atacama Large Millime-

ter/submillimeter Array (ALMA) interferometer, these

studies have generally been restricted to samples of

galaxies already known with HST (e.g., Tadaki et al.

2020) or very bright galaxies (e.g., Franco et al. 2018;

Gómez-Guijarro et al. 2022; Walter et al. 2016). These

studies have generally found compact far-infrared sizes

(Hodge et al. 2016; Oteo et al. 2016; Barro et al. 2016;

Rujopakarn et al. 2016; Fujimoto et al. 2017; Tadaki

et al. 2017, 2020; Nelson et al. 2019; Gullberg et al.

2019). The compactness of these galaxies has been in-

terpreted as watching these galaxies in the process of

building their bulges (e.g. Tadaki et al. 2020; Hodge &

da Cunha 2020).

While dusty star-forming galaxies have long been de-

tectable at far-infrared wavelengths (e.g., Barger et al.

1998; Hughes et al. 1998; Coppin et al. 2006; Elbaz

et al. 2011) and spectroscopically confirmed to reside

at high redshift (e.g., Chapman et al. 2005; Pope et al.

2008), the > 3” resolution of far-infrared instruments

has made the study of the sizes and morphologies of

dusty star-forming galaxies in the infrared impossible.

Moreover, these known submillimeter sources are often

barely detectable, if at all, by HST in the near-infrared

(e.g., Smail et al. 1998). In recent years, “HST -dark”

and other similar terms are commonly adopted to de-

scribe extremely dusty high redshift galaxies (e.g., Wang

et al. 2016; Franco et al. 2018; Williams et al. 2019; Sun

et al. 2021; Manning et al. 2022). The successful launch

and commissioning of the James Webb Space Telescope

(JWST ) has changed the game: now, sub-arcsecond ob-

servations of these galaxies are possible out to 28µm.

In this paper, we report the discovery of 29 HST -

dark galaxies, 12 of which are extended, that are fully

obscured at optical wavelengths but bright at 4.4µm

with JWST imaging from the Cosmic Evolution Early

Release Science (CEERS) Survey. This 4.4µm imag-

ing traces rest-frame wavelengths of 1.1µm (0.6µm) at

z = 3 (z = 6). These extended red star-forming galaxies

are the main topic of this paper, which is organized as

follows. Section 2 describes the observations and sam-

ple selection. In Section 3, we present our findings on

the physical properties of this galaxy sample, including

their redshifts and stellar populations. Section 4 con-

tains our identification of the shapes and sizes of these

galaxies, and we set forth our results on their observed

color gradients in Section 4.3. We discuss the findings

and conclusions of this study in Section 5.

In this paper, we assume the WMAP9 ΛCDM cos-

mology with ΩM = 0.2865, ΩΛ = 0.7135 and H0 =

69.32 km s−1 Mpc−1 (Hinshaw et al. 2013). All magni-

tudes in this paper are expressed in the AB system (Oke

1974).

2. DATA & SAMPLE SELECTION

For this work, we use overlapping imaging in the

AEGIS field from JWST via the CEERS program

(Finkelstein et al. 2022) and HST via the CANDELS

program (Grogin et al. 2011; Koekemoer et al. 2011).

The early CEERS imaging covers a ∼40 sq. arcmin

portion of the AEGIS field and was taken in six broad-

band near-infrared filters (F115W, F150W, F200W,

F277W, F356W, and F444W) and one medium band fil-

ter (F410M). Stage 2 of the JWST calibration pipeline

(v1.5.2) produced flux-calibrated exposures, publicly

available from the MAST archive. Further reduction,

aligning, and co-adding of the exposures was conducted

using the public software package grizli (Brammer &

Matharu 2021) and described fully in Brammer et al.

(in prep). Briefly, grizli masks imaging artifacts, sub-

tracts an overall sky background, aligns the images to

stars from the Gaia DR3 catalog, and projects images to

a common pixel space using astrodrizzle. Additional

background structure was removed with a 5′′ median

filter after masking bright sources (see also e.g., Labbe

et al. 2022).

We detect and segment sources on an inverse vari-

ance weighted combination of the F277W, F356W, and

F444W images convolved with a 2.5 pixel FWHM Gaus-

sian using standard astropy and photutils procedures.

Photometry is done on all detected sources in 0.32′′ and

0.5′′ diameter circular apertures. These aperture fluxes



3

0 5
F150W-F444W

0.0

2.5

5.0

F1
15

W
-F

44
4W

2025
F444W [mag]

10
1

10
0

r e
 [a

rc
se

c]

202530
F150W [mag]

10
1

10
0

r e
 [a

rc
se

c]

202530
F115W [mag]

10
1

10
0

r e
 [a

rc
se

c]

HST JWST

Figure 1. (Top row): A sample of 29 galaxies (black points and red stars) are selected to be bright at the reddest wavelengths
JWST/NIRCam can detect (4.4µm), and not detected at the wavelengths previously visible with HST , namely < 1.6µm (black
points). Finally, we isolate the 12 most extended galaxies with a cut on Re > 0.17′′ (extended galaxies indicated by red stars).
(Bottom row): An example color image of one extended galaxy (black star in top left panel) to demonstrate that while we do
not see these objects in HST/WFC3 imaging (bottom left: color composite of F606W, F125W, and F160W), these galaxies are
extremely red and prominent in JWST/NIRCam imaging (bottom right: color composite of F150W, F277W, F444W).

are then scaled to total fluxes using the Kron autoscal-

ing aperture measurement from the detection image plus

a small additional correction based on the encircled en-

ergy from WebbPSF (Perrin et al. 2015). For additional

details see Labbe et al. (2022).

When comparing between the JWST and HST color

images, we quickly noticed a set of large JWST -bright

galaxies that were invisible with HST . To collect this

population, we select galaxies that are bright at the red-

dest wavelengths JWST/NIRCam can detect and not

detected at the < 1.6µm wavelengths previously visible

with HST . Quantitatively, we identify HST -dark galax-

ies with total AB magnitudes of:

1. F444W < 24.5 mag

2. F150W > 25.5 mag

3. F115W > 27 mag

This selection identifies 29 HST -dark galaxies (similar

to Barrufet et al. 2022), with a range of projected sizes,

spanning 0.08-0.33” (see Fig. 1). Visual inspection of

the F150W-F444W red objects revealed a striking pop-

ulation of extended galaxies (see Fig. 2). While these

galaxies have typical sizes for their mass and redshift,

they are larger than would be expected for extremely

high redshift (z & 6) galaxies (e.g., Holwerda et al. 2015;

Kawamata et al. 2018; Naidu et al. 2022; Yang et al.

2022). We fit all galaxies that fall in our color selec-

tion with GALFIT (Peng et al. 2002, 2010) and focus on

the most extended, applying a threshold of 0.17” to the

GALFIT F444W half light radii. Hence, in this paper,

we highlight this previously unseen population of dusty

galaxies at 2 < z < 6. A description of the properties
of the full sample of HST -dark galaxies is presented in

Barrufet et al. (2022). These requirements result in the

sample of 12 galaxies shown in Fig. 2. The selection is

shown in Fig. 1. These galaxies constitute some of the

reddest, brightest sources, all undetected by HST .

3. REDSHIFTS & STELLAR POPULATIONS

We fit stellar population parameters using the

Prospector Bayesian inference framework (Johnson

et al. 2021), adopting the Prospector-α physical model

(Leja et al. 2017, 2019). This models the star for-

mation history by fitting for the mass formed in 7

logarithmically-spaced time bins, assuming a continu-

ity prior which weighs against large changes in star

formation rate between bins. The stellar components

are modeled with the MIST isochrones (Choi et al.

2016; Dotter 2016) in FSPS (Conroy & Gunn 2010), a



4

375 1264 9002

19491 30378 32153

35040 36743 37213

38029 38066 39336

Figure 2. Three color images for all of the UFOs in F150W, F277W, and F444W filters, with a 1” bar indicated. Most of
these galaxies are red throughout and consistently elongated.



5

10 21

10 20

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.31+0.08
0.13

SFR [M /yr] = 51.84+24.38
20.54

logM/M  = 10.12+0.08
0.09

375

z = 6.56+0.17
0.22

model spectrum
model photometry
observed JWST
observed HST/Spitzer

 10.5 0.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6

observed [ m]

2.5

0.0

2.5

10 21

10 20

10 19

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.57+0.25
0.42

SFR [M /yr] = 135.18+30.84
33.87

logM/M  = 10.10+0.24
0.15

1264

z = 2.84+0.22
0.15

 10.5 0.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6

observed [ m]
5

0

5

10 20

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.78+0.19
0.25

SFR [M /yr] = 10.15+11.85
7.52

logM/M  = 9.97+0.13
0.09

9002

z = 3.52+0.14
0.12

 10.5 0.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6

observed [ m]

2.5

0.0

2.5

10 22

10 21

10 20

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.68+0.20
0.22

SFR [M /yr] = 26.05+22.15
15.88

logM/M  = 10.21+0.08
0.05

19491

z = 3.59+0.17
0.18

 10.5 0.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6

observed [ m]

2

0

2

10 21

10 20

10 19

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.58+0.69
0.20

SFR [M /yr] = 89.04+20.56
88.98

logM/M  = 9.80+0.11
0.12

30378

z = 3.30+0.09
2.97

 10.5 0.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6

observed [ m]

2

0

2
10 21

10 20

10 19

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.82+0.52
0.56

SFR [M /yr] = 36.40+38.07
24.33

logM/M  = 10.81+0.13
0.15

32153

z = 2.99+0.24
0.32

 10.5 0.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6

observed [ m]

5

0

5

10 21

10 20

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.91+0.17
0.18

SFR [M /yr] = 3.91+6.45
3.18

logM/M  = 10.36+0.08
0.22

35040

z = 3.43+0.15
0.09

 10.5 0.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6

observed [ m]
5

0

5

10 22

10 21

10 20

10 19

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.51+0.07
0.09

SFR [M /yr] = 26.62+22.74
13.94

logM/M  = 10.12+0.07
0.09

36743

z = 5.83+0.20
0.18

 10.5 0.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6

observed [ m]

1

0

1

10 20

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.33+0.08
0.09

SFR [M /yr] = 74.82+35.88
18.60

logM/M  = 10.08+0.20
0.05

37213

z = 5.87+0.33
1.15

 10.5 0.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6

observed [ m]

1

0

1

10 20

10 19

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.49+0.21
0.20

SFR [M /yr] = 200.05+68.13
62.53

logM/M  = 10.59+0.12
0.11

38029

z = 3.19+0.17
0.21

 1 100.5 0.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6  8

observed [ m]

2.5

0.0

2.5

10 21

10 20

10 19

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.56+0.66
0.37

SFR [M /yr] = 18.04+4.53
9.41

logM/M  = 9.41+0.32
0.10

38066

z = 2.49+1.34
0.19

 10.5 0.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6

observed [ m]

1
0
1

10 20

10 19

f 
[e

rg
/s

/c
m

2 /Å
]

<age> [Gyr] = 0.95+0.28
0.20

SFR [M /yr] = 55.39+63.72
40.25

logM/M  = 11.21+0.07
0.06

39336

z = 3.74+0.22
0.32

 1 100.50.6 0.8  2  3  4  5  6  8 20 30

observed [ m]
5

0

5

Figure 3. Spectral energy distributions (SEDs) spanning from 0.4 to (in some cases) 24 µm. Black points show observed JWST
photometry, while grey points show HST and Spitzer photometry. Red shows the best fit model from parrot. In each case, the
SEDs are very red, attributable to a combination of redshift, dust, and age.



6

Chabrier IMF, and a two-component dust model. The

two-component dust model is particularly important for

these red objects: it follows Charlot & Fall (2000) in

modeling dust obscuration with a separate birth-cloud

and diffuse screen, with the birth-cloud screen affect-

ing only nebular emission and stars with age < 10 Myr,

with up to AV ∼ 4 allowed in each component. There is

also a flexible attenuation curve following the Noll et al.

(2009) prescription. Nebular emission is powered by the

stellar ionizing continuum from the model (Byler et al.

2017). The fitting is sped up by a factor of ∼300 using

a neural net emulator which mimics stellar population

synthesis models, dubbed parrot (get it?) (Alsing et al.

2020; Mathews et al. in prep). The parameters we re-

port here are the median of the marginalized posterior

probability function; the 1σ error bars are reported as

the 84th–50th and 50th–16th interquartile ranges. We

enforce a maximum signal-to-noise ratio of 20 in the ob-

served photometry to allow for both unavoidable model-

level errors and potential calibration uncertainties in the

new JWST photometry.

Additionally, in order to avoid spurious high-mass,

high-redshift solutions for these very red objects, we

adopt a mass function prior for stellar mass, P(logM∗|z)

(described in Wang et al. in prep). This is constructed

by using the observed Leja et al. (2020) mass func-

tions between 0.2 < z < 3, inferred using the same

Prospector-α stellar populations model. For z < 0.2

and z > 3, we adopt the nearest-neighbor solution, i.e.

the z = 0.2 and z = 3 mass functions, as we do not yet

have reliable high-resolution rest-frame optical selected

mass functions at z > 3. In particular this choice allots a

conservatively high probability for yet-to-be-discovered

populations of high-mass, high-redshift galaxies (hints

of which have already been observed, see Labbe et al.

2022). We allow a solution of 0 < z < 12 for all ob-

jects except 38029, which is allotted a reduced range of

0 < z < 5 for consistency with the EAzY solution (be-

low).

We cross-check our redshifts and stellar masses by also

fitting their photometry with the EAzY-py public pho-

tometric redshift code (Brammer et al. 2010). EAzY fits

the observed spectral energy distribution (SED) with a

set of templates, with the template weight and redshift

as free parameters. Because the templates, generated

with FSPS (Conroy & Gunn 2010), have associated stel-

lar population properties like age, dust, star formation

history, and M∗/L ratio, EAzY can also be used to give

an estimate of these properties. As a starting point, the

default template set tweak fsps QSF 12 v3 is used with

one modification: an additional FSPS template is gener-

ated with an age of 1Gyr and AV = 6 attenuation to

allow for more flexibility in reproducing extreme SED

shapes.

Comparing redshifts from EAzY and parrot shows a

median offset of only zEAzY−zparrot = 0.04, i.e. no signif-

icant systematic offsets in either direction. However, the

median absolute offset is much larger: |zEAzY− zparrot| =
0.4. This suggests that the photometric redshifts of

these objects are not terribly well constrained with ex-

isting data owing to their very red and often featureless

SEDs. The inclusion of MIRI photometry and/or NIR-

Spec spectroscopy, when available, will hopefully im-

prove the situation significantly. The stellar masses have

a systematic offset of logM∗(EAzY) − logM∗(parrot) =

0.25 and a median absolute difference of 0.4 dex.

The best fit spectral energy distributions and observed

photometry of our sample of F444W-selected galaxies

are shown in Fig. 3. In general these are massive, dust-

obscured, star-forming galaxies at a median redshift of

z = 3.5 and span the range from 2.4 < z < 6.5. They

have a median log stellar mass of logM?/M� = 10.5

from EAzY and 10.1 from parrot with a tail up to very

massive galaxies with log(M∗)=11.2. With median dust

attenuation values of AV ∼ 2 and star formation rates of

SFR∼ 40M�/yr these are dusty star forming galaxies as

determined by their rest-optical and near-infrared light,

but not extremely so, although we note these quantities

are not well-constrained. These are likely an extreme

extension (in color and redshift) of the three red spirals

found in the SMACS ERO observations by Fudamoto

et al. (2022)

4. RESOLVED GALAXY PROPERTIES

We use the GALFIT software package (Peng et al. 2002,

2010) to fit the sizes and shapes of galaxies accounting

for the point spread function (PSF), following the pro-
cedure described in Suess et al. (2022a). While the use

of stars in the observed images to create empirical PSFs

would be preferable, the centers of most stars in our

CEERS mosaic are saturated or masked out, necessitat-

ing the use of a theoretical PSF. We generate theoreti-

cal PSFs with 9× oversampling on the same 0.04” pixel

scale as our image mosaic using the WebbPSF software

(Perrin et al. 2014). We then rotate these theoretical

PSFs to match the position angle of the observations,

convolve the 9× oversampled PSFs with a 9×9 square

kernel, and downsample them to the pixel scale of the

mosaic. The purpose of conducting the bulk of this pro-

cedure with an oversampled PSF image is to minimize

distortions from the rotation algorithm.

For the sake of global warming, GALFIT must be fed

images that do not contain more than a handful of

sources it must model simultaneously. It also needs a



7

9.0 9.5 10.0 10.5 11.0 11.5
log(M * /M )

10
0

10
1

r e
 [k

pc
]

UFOs
S0
Fast-Rotators

z~2 size-mass
relation
F444W sizes,
1.0 < z < 2.5

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
q (projected axis ratio)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

p(
q)

Observed
Prolate
Spheroid
Thick disk
Thick disk, i > 50

0 2 4 6
z

10
7

10
8

10
9

10
10

10
11

10
12

M
*

Figure 4. Physical Properties. Left: effective (half-light) semi-major radius in F444W versus stellar mass. The grey points
show the F444W sizes from Suess et al. (2022a) for 1.0 < z < 2.5 galaxies at M∗ > 109M�, and the red symbols show UFOs.
To guide the eye, the black lines show the relationship between half-mass radius and stellar mass at z ∼ 2 (Suess et al. 2019),
and the blue lines show the size-mass relation for S0s and fast rotators from Bernardi et al. (2022). Center: distribution of
observed axis ratios and example population models with various intrinsic 3D shapes. Assuming axisymmetry, the UFOs could
have intrinsic disk geometries, with the peaked distribution at q ∼ 0.5 caused by a preferential edge-on orientation for these
objects. Without this assumption, prolate shapes also provide a reasonable fit to the data. Right: redshifts and stellar masses
for the galaxies in our sample in red. Our galaxies have 2 < z < 6 and M∗∼ 1010 − 1011 M�.

sufficiently large postage stamp to contain all of the light

from the galaxy of interest. As a balance, we cut 80×80

pixel postage stamps of our galaxies out of their mosaics,

corresponding to > 6re of all galaxies in our sample. We

create a segmentation map of each postage stamp to

identify all sources to be modeled or masked. Galaxies

that have centers within 3” of the target galaxy center

and are less than 2.5 mag fainter are modeled simulta-

neously. Fainter and more distant galaxies are masked.

With all sufficiently bright galaxies identified, we esti-

mate and subtract the background in each stamp using

the SExtractor background algorithm as implemented

in photutils. We run GALFIT on the F444W images,

fitting Sérsic profiles to each unmasked galaxy.

4.1. Sizes

Fig. 4a shows the (semi-major) effective radii at 4.4µm

of these galaxies versus their stellar mass. These galax-

ies have angular sizes of 0.17-0.33” (the lower bound is

introduced by selection), which is fairly typical for their

fluxes (see Fig. 1b). Physically, they have sizes of 1

to 3 kpc. The black lines indicate the mass-weighted

size-mass relation at z ∼ 2.25 from Suess et al. (2019,

which builds on the light-weighted size-mass relations

from Mowla et al. 2019 and van der Wel et al. 2014a).

These half-mass sizes have been shown to be consistent

with sizes measured from F444W imaging. These galax-

ies lie just below the relation for star-forming galaxies.

Given that galaxy sizes are expected to grow with red-

shift (e.g., Mo et al. 1998), the slight offset could easily

be attributed to the higher median redshift of this sam-

ple. They are more extended than quiescent galaxies

at z ∼ 2.25, however when compared to mass-weighted

sizes of local early type galaxies (S0s and fast-rotators)

from MANGA Bernardi et al. (2022), their sizes could

be consistent with the low-mass extension of the z ∼ 0

relation.

With the same amount of dust, more compact galaxies

will have higher dust column densities and hence more

dust reddening. Thus, the naive intuition about galaxies

which are bright in 4.4µm, but so reddened as to be

undetected with HST may have been that they would

be more compact than the population writ large (e.g.

Nelson et al. 2014). However, as can be seen in both

Fig. 2 and Fig. 4, these galaxies are typical for their

stellar masses. Interestingly, these galaxies, have similar

sizes to the FIR sizes of massive galaxies at z ∼ 2.5

(Hodge et al. 2016; Tadaki et al. 2020).

4.2. Axis ratios

Fig. 4b shows the distribution of projected axis ra-

tios q = b/a for the galaxies in our sample (black his-

togram), along with representative models of projected

ellipsoids. Interestingly, all galaxies are significantly flat

in projection, with axis ratios 0.24 < q < 0.65. This dis-

tribution is firmly inconsistent with very round oblate

spheroids (red line). Absent other effects (i.e., dust),

one would expect randomly oriented 3D disks to exhibit

flat distributions (orange solid line), not peaked at low q.

This might suggest a likely selection bias against face-on

galaxies (orange dashed line). If dust is well-mixed, then

our color selection might preferentially select edge-on

disks with longer total optical path through the galaxy

(e.g., Maller et al. 2009; Wild et al. 2011; Patel et al.



8

2012; Mowla et al. 2019), which could result in a prefer-

entially peaked axis ratio distribution as opposed to the

expected ∼flat distribution in axis ratio for disky sys-

tems. In other words, face-on systems are more likely

to be brighter at bluer wavelengths and hence may be

excluded from our sample.

Another possibility is that the low-q values reflect a

prolate population (blue line). Although such a model

could also be consistent with the observed distribution,

this would be at odds with the results for rest-frame

optical axis ratio distributions of high mass galaxies at

slightly lower redshifts (e.g., van der Wel et al. 2014b,

Zhang et al. 2019, Zhang et al. 2022). The Sérsic in-

dices of these systems are for the most part close to

n = 1, which could be consistent with a disk- or prolate-

dominated population in F444W.

Although the intrinsic 3D shapes of galaxies cannot

be measured directly, they can be statistically inferred

based on the projected axis ratio distribution through

statistical modeling (e.g. van der Wel et al. 2014b; Zhang

et al. 2019). We follow the modeling procedure of

Chang et al. (2013) and van der Wel et al. (2014b),

adopting the median axis ratio uncertainty δq for our

sample and using dynamic nested sampling (Dynesty,

Speagle 2020) to determine the posterior distribution

of the intrinsic galaxy geometries (i.e., E = 1 − (C/A)

and T = [1 − (B/A)2]/[1 − (C/A)2] with intrinsic axes

lengths A ≥ B ≥ C, as in van der Wel et al. (2014b)).

For a free fit of µE , σE , µT , σT , the fact that the ob-

served distribution peaks at q ∼ 0.5 is best described

by population with prolate geometries (see, e.g. van der

Wel et al. 2014b; Zhang et al. 2022). Alternatively, if

we assume these galaxies are axisymmetric (T = 0),

then the individual objects all have high probabilities

(P (disk) & 50%) of being disks (defined as C/A ≤ 0.4).

Such an axisymmetric disk geometry would be consis-

tent with the possibility that these objects are dusty,

highly-inclined disks, which is what one might guess

based on the images in Fig. 2. Ultimately, this sta-

tistical fitting is inherently uncertain as the sample size

is small and potentially dramatically biased due to the

size and color-selections.

Interestingly, submillimeter-selected galaxy samples

appear to have similar axis ratio distributions, sug-

gesting significant population overlap. These results

have led to interpretations that those galaxies are either

disk (Hodge et al. 2016) or triaxial systems (Gullberg

et al. 2019). These previous HST studies of sub-mm

bright galaxies have suffered from similar small num-

ber statistics to definitively characterize the 3D struc-

tures of heavily dust-obscured systems. However, fur-

ther JWST imaging should continue to robustly detect

20222426
F444W [mag]

2

1

0

1

2

F2
77

W
 - 

F4
44

W
 [m

ag
]

2 < z < 6
UFOs (inner)
UFOs (outer)

2 1 0 1 2
F277W - F444W [mag]

1.0

0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

(F
27

7W
-F

44
4W

) (
in

ne
r-

ou
te

r)

2 < z < 6
UFOs

Figure 5. Color gradients (or lack thereof). Left: com-
parison of the F277W-F444W color in the central 0.3” (filled
circles) and a 0.3-0.5” annulus (open circles) as a function
of total F444W magnitude. Grey points show the colors of
all galaxies with EAZY redshifts 2 < z < 6. Right: differ-
ence between the inner and outer F277W-F444W color as
a function of the total F277W-F444W color. Not only are
the UFOs significantly redder than most galaxies at similar
redshifts, they are red throughout their disks.

starlight from dusty star forming galaxies, ultimately

building up much larger samples that will be better

suited to answering these statistical questions.

4.3. Color gradients (or lack thereof)

One of the most surprising and striking features of

these galaxies is their seeming lack of strong color gra-

dients: they appear to be red throughout their disks.

We quantify this by comparing their colors at different

radii. To do this, we perform photometry with both

0.32” and 0.5” apertures. We then compare the color

in the central 0.32” and the 0.32-0.5” annulus colors de-

rived by subtracting the 0.32” from the 0.5” aperture

fluxes. As shown in Fig. 5, we find fairly small color

gradients: the 0.32” and 0.5-0.32” colors are similar,

and significantly redder than integrated galaxy colors of

the full sample (black points). Two galaxies in our UFO

sample have slightly redder centers than outskirts, while

the remaining ten are red throughout or have slightly

bluer centers. The central aperture has a median color

F277W − F444W = 1.30 mag while the outer annulus

has 1.06 mag and the median color gradient is 0.16 mag.

The lack of strong negative color gradients in these sys-

tems is surprising and in contrast with a canonical view

of massive disk galaxies with red bulges and blue disks.

As shown in the right panel of Fig. 5, the color gra-

dients in our sample significantly differ from those of

typical galaxies, which tend to have redder centers and

bluer outskirts. Previous work has suggested that mas-

sive galaxies at all epochs exhibit significant color gradi-

ents due to a combination of age, dust, and metallicity

differences (e.g., Suess et al. 2019; Miller et al. 2022;

Suess et al. 2022b). This difference may suggest that



9

previous studies based on HST imaging would have ex-

cluded a fully optically-thick population included in this

work.

5. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

JWST is already allowing us to see the universe with

new eyes, providing unprecedented spatial resolution in

the infrared. With the JWST/NIRCam imaging re-

leased from the early CEERS program, we investigate

the stellar structures of extremely red galaxies to which

HST was previously blind, but are bright at 4µm. This

population includes 12 physically extended galaxies at

2 . z . 6. Although photometric redshifts and stellar

population modeling are still preliminary, these galaxies

are massive (M∗ ∼ 1010 − 1011) and are a mix of dusty

and star forming with some existing older stellar popu-

lations. This sample highlights the fact that the JWST

discovery space extends studies of galaxy stellar struc-

tures to later cosmic epochs during which we thought

we had a reasonable census of the universe already.

Perhaps the most noteworthy result stems from the

flattened shapes of these HST -dark galaxies. These

massive, star-forming galaxies are the likely progen-

itors of today’s massive galaxies, which tend to be

bulge/spheroid-dominated. Disk-dominated objects at

these cosmic times are expected to be gas-rich and grav-

itationally unstable, resulting in clump formation and

migration to galactic centers, building central bulges

(e.g., Ceverino et al. 2017). Finally, studies of the

kinematics of star-forming galaxies show that they be-

come progressively more dispersion-dominated and less

rotation-dominated at earlier cosmic times (Gnerucci

et al. 2011; Kassin et al. 2012; Wisnioski et al. 2015,

2019; Price et al. 2020). Taken together, the expectation

may have been that the stellar bodies of these objects

would already host significant bulges. This, however, is

not what we observe in this sample. These objects have

uniformly low axis ratios (q . 0.6) and Sérsic indices

close to one, inconsistent with being significantly bulge-

dominated/oblate at 4.4µm. If we assume axisymme-

try, these galaxies are likely to be disks. If not, the

lack of high axis ratio objects could potentially suggest

a prolate population. We think the former is more likely

given our sample selection. Selecting things which are

extended and with little to no blue light may result in

not selecting face-on disks, which are less obscured than

edge-on disks (e.g., Wild et al. 2011; Patel et al. 2012;

Mowla et al. 2019). If we loosen our color cut slightly,

we do indeed see high axis ratio objects with similar

masses and sizes.

Another surprising aspect of these objects is the spa-

tial patterns in their colors. As a result of building up

from the inside-out (e.g. Nelson et al. 2012), we may

expect age and hence color gradients in extended mas-

sive galaxies (e.g., Suess et al. 2019; Mosleh et al. 2020;

Miller et al. 2022). We also expect the centers of galax-

ies to be more dust-obscured than large radii, also con-

tributing to color gradients (e.g. Nelson et al. 2016; Tac-

chella et al. 2018). Indeed, Suess et al. (2022a) find

smaller sizes in 4.4µm than 1.5µm, implying light that

is more concentrated in the red than the blue, consistent

with the physical picture of red bulges within blue disks.

Hence, it came as a surprise that most of these objects

are red throughout their disks. While two show some

blue low-surface brightness light at large radii, the bulk

are uniformly red throughout or even slightly redder in

their outskirts. This suggests significant dust attenua-

tion through the galaxies, not merely in their centers.

The color gradients in our sample are consistent with

the idea of looking through large dust columns at all

radii in edge-on disks. A more in-depth discussion for

the physical drivers of color gradients (or lack thereof)

will be presented in T. Miller et al. in prep.

Although this Letter focuses on a small sample of

galaxies, this study emphasizes that JWST presents a

new opportunity to connect the known populations of

heavily dust-obscured star-forming galaxies that domi-

nate the star formation history of the Universe at cosmic

noon (Casey et al. 2014; Zavala et al. 2021) with stellar

mass-selected samples of galaxies across cosmic time. It

will allow us to connect the distribution of existing stel-

lar mass (e.g., with NIRCam at 4µm in this study) with

dust-obscured star formation (e.g., with MIRI). The full

picture will extend early studies of the morphological

evolution in massive galaxies (e.g., Hodge & da Cunha

2020). Furthermore, the less stochastically growing stel-

lar components will likely help to test expectations of

progenitor-descendant matching (e.g., Toft et al. 2014),

in which uncertainties are currently dominated by the

timescales of the sub-mm-bright phase.

We have mostly compared this sample of galaxies to

massive disk galaxies with growing bulges; hoewver it is

important to note that these galaxies could be the early

progenitors of a very different population of quiescent

galaxies in the local Universe. Many quiescent, massive

galaxies are either extremely flattened (lenticular) or sig-

nificantly rotationally supported (fast-rotators; Cappel-

lari et al. 2011). We refer back to the the mass-weighted

size-mass relation for S0 and fast-rotating galaxies from

the MANGA survey (Bernardi et al. 2022), as shown in

Fig. 4a. This small sample is insufficent to test whether

continued star-formation and self-similar growth, as im-

plied by the uniform colors in this sample, would evolve

the population onto the local relation. However, it is



10

notable that, unlike the full population of star-forming

galaxies at cosmic noon, this sample does not require

significant structural evolution to reside within existing

local descendants. Further studies with more precise

redshifts and number densities will be necessary to per-

form a more careful progenitor-descendant linking.

Finally, understanding the true nature of these ultra-

red galaxies will require more precise measurements of

their redshifts, which will dramatically improve our abil-

ity to characterize their stellar populations. In this con-

text, this avenue of study will benefit greatly from the

spectroscopic capabilities of JWST. Furthermore, later

this year, the CEERS program will cover the NIRCam

footprint with MIRI imaging, which will further pin

down the long-wavelength emission from these galaxies,

breaking the degeneracy between age, dust, and redshift

and tightening the confidence intervals.

EJN acknowledges support from HST-AR-16146. KAS

acknowledges the UCSC Chancellor’s Postdoctoral Fel-

lowship Program for support. The Cosmic Dawn Cen-

ter (DAWN) is funded by the Danish National Research

Foundation under grant No. 140. Cloud-based data

processing and file storage for this work is provided by

the AWS Cloud Credits for Research program. RB ac-

knowledges support from the Research Corporation for

Scientific Advancement (RCSA) Cottrell Scholar Award

ID No: 27587. HÜ gratefully acknowledges support

by the Isaac Newton Trust and by the Kavli Founda-

tion through a Newton-Kavli Junior Fellowship. This

work is based in part on observations made with the

NASA/ESA/CSA James Webb Space Telescope. The

data were obtained from the Mikulski Archive for Space

Telescopes at the Space Telescope Science Institute,

which is operated by the Association of Universities for

Research in Astronomy, Inc., under NASA contract NAS

5-03127 for JWST. These observations are associated

with program DD-ERS#1345 (PI: Finkelstein).

Facilities: JWST (NIRCam), HST (WFC3)

Software: numpy (Harris et al. 2020), scipy (Virta-

nen et al. 2020), matplotlib (Hunter 2007), astropy

(Astropy Collaboration et al. 2013, 2018), grizli

(Brammer & Matharu 2021), photutils (Bradley et al.

2020), astrodrizzle (Avila et al. 2015), GALFIT (Peng

et al. 2002, 2010), Dynesty (Speagle 2020), Prospector

(Johnson et al. 2021)

REFERENCES

Alsing, J., Peiris, H., Leja, J., et al. 2020, ApJS, 249, 5,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab917f

Astropy Collaboration, Robitaille, T. P., Tollerud, E. J.,

et al. 2013, A&A, 558, A33,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322068

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Sipőcz, B. M.,

et al. 2018, AJ, 156, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f

Avila, R. J., Hack, W., Cara, M., et al. 2015, in

Astronomical Society of the Pacific Conference Series,

Vol. 495, Astronomical Data Analysis Software an

Systems XXIV (ADASS XXIV), ed. A. R. Taylor &

E. Rosolowsky, 281. https://arxiv.org/abs/1411.5605

Barger, A. J., Cowie, L. L., Sanders, D. B., et al. 1998,

Nature, 394, 248, doi: 10.1038/28338

Barro, G., Kriek, M., Pérez-González, P. G., et al. 2016,

ApJL, 827, L32, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/827/2/L32

Barrufet, L., Oesch, P. A., Weibel, A., et al. 2022, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2207.14733.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.14733

Bernardi, M., Sheth, R. K., Dominguez Sanchez, H., et al.

2022, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2201.07810.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2201.07810

Bradley, L., Sipőcz, B., Robitaille, T., et al. 2020,

astropy/photutils: 1.0.0, 1.0.0, Zenodo, Zenodo,

doi: 10.5281/zenodo.4044744

Brammer, G., & Matharu, J. 2021, gbrammer/grizli:

Release 2021, 1.3.2, Zenodo, Zenodo,

doi: 10.5281/zenodo.1146904

Brammer, G. B., van Dokkum, P. G., & Coppi, P. 2010,

EAZY: A Fast, Public Photometric Redshift Code,

Astrophysics Source Code Library, record ascl:1010.052.

http://ascl.net/1010.052

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ab917f
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322068
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f
https://arxiv.org/abs/1411.5605
http://doi.org/10.1038/28338
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8205/827/2/L32
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.14733
https://arxiv.org/abs/2201.07810
http://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.4044744
http://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.1146904
http://ascl.net/1010.052


11

Table 1. HST -dark Galaxy Sample and Derived Properties

ID RA DEC F115W F150W F444W re zEAzY zparrot log(M∗,EAzY) log(M∗,parrot)

[deg] [deg] [mag] [mag] [mag] [”] [M�] [M�]

375 214.84026471 52.80111372 28.19 26.69 24.22 0.21 6.6 6.60.2
0.2 10.53 10.10.1

0.1

1264 214.80997035 52.80974637 27.40 26.18 22.21 0.23 3.2 2.80.2
0.2 10.50 10.10.2

0.1

9002 214.87066655 52.84610577 28.43 26.90 23.86 0.24 3.5 3.50.1
0.1 10.32 10.00.1

0.1

19491 214.92575659 52.91852695 28.04 27.98 23.33 0.27 3.9 3.60.2
0.2 11.01 10.20.1

0.0

30378 214.76796482 52.81635558 28.66 27.62 23.07 0.50 4.0 3.30.1
0.1 10.45 9.70.1

0.1

32153 214.90114122 52.83810115 27.87 25.73 22.13 0.31 2.5 3.00.2
0.2 10.58 10.80.1

0.2

35040 214.86578588 52.88342028 27.67 26.48 24.00 0.25 3.1 3.40.1
0.1 9.91 10.40.1

0.2

36743 214.93158625 52.92100264 28.74 28.65 24.44 0.32 4.7 5.80.2
0.2 10.27 10.10.1

0.1

37213 214.89183472 52.93389900 28.23 27.75 24.19 0.37 6.0 5.90.3
0.3 10.54 10.10.2

0.0

38029 214.97747231 52.95348812 27.37 26.32 22.34 0.40 3.1 3.20.2
0.2 10.44 10.60.1

0.1

38066 214.92577657 52.95444502 28.65 27.30 24.45 0.16 2.5 2.51.3
1.3 9.38 9.40.3

0.1

39336 215.02153788 52.99130129 28.09 25.96 21.95 0.27 2.0 3.70.2
0.2 10.51 11.20.1

0.1

Byler, N., Dalcanton, J. J., Conroy, C., & Johnson, B. D.

2017, ApJ, 840, 44, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa6c66

Cappellari, M., Emsellem, E., Krajnović, D., et al. 2011,

MNRAS, 416, 1680,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18600.x

Casey, C. M., Narayanan, D., & Cooray, A. 2014, PhR,

541, 45, doi: 10.1016/j.physrep.2014.02.009

Ceverino, D., Primack, J., Dekel, A., & Kassin, S. A. 2017,

MNRAS, 467, 2664, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx289

Chang, Y.-Y., van der Wel, A., Rix, H.-W., et al. 2013,

ApJ, 773, 149, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/149

Chapman, S. C., Blain, A. W., Smail, I., & Ivison, R. J.

2005, ApJ, 622, 772, doi: 10.1086/428082

Charlot, S., & Fall, S. M. 2000, ApJ, 539, 718,

doi: 10.1086/309250

Choi, J., Dotter, A., Conroy, C., et al. 2016, ApJ, 823, 102,

doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/823/2/102

Conroy, C., & Gunn, J. E. 2010, ApJ, 712, 833,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/712/2/833

Coppin, K., Chapin, E. L., Mortier, A. M. J., et al. 2006,

MNRAS, 372, 1621,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10961.x

Dotter, A. 2016, ApJS, 222, 8,

doi: 10.3847/0067-0049/222/1/8

Elbaz, D., Dickinson, M., Hwang, H. S., et al. 2011, A&A,

533, A119, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201117239

Finkelstein, S. L., Bagley, M. B., Arrabal Haro, P., et al.

2022, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2207.12474.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.12474

Franco, M., Elbaz, D., Béthermin, M., et al. 2018, A&A,

620, A152, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201832928

Fudamoto, Y., Inoue, A. K., & Sugahara, Y. 2022, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2208.00132.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2208.00132

Fujimoto, S., Ouchi, M., Shibuya, T., & Nagai, H. 2017,

ApJ, 850, 83, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa93e6

Gnerucci, A., Marconi, A., Cresci, G., et al. 2011, A&A,

528, A88, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201015465

Gómez-Guijarro, C., Elbaz, D., Xiao, M., et al. 2022, A&A,

658, A43, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202141615

Grogin, N. A., Kocevski, D. D., Faber, S. M., et al. 2011,

ApJS, 197, 35, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/35

Gullberg, B., Smail, I., Swinbank, A. M., et al. 2019,

MNRAS, 490, 4956, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2835

Harris, C. R., Millman, K. J., van der Walt, S. J., et al.

2020, Nature, 585, 357, doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-2649-2

Hinshaw, G., Larson, D., Komatsu, E., et al. 2013, ApJS,

208, 19, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/208/2/19

Hodge, J. A., & da Cunha, E. 2020, Royal Society Open

Science, 7, 200556, doi: 10.1098/rsos.200556

Hodge, J. A., Swinbank, A. M., Simpson, J. M., et al. 2016,

ApJ, 833, 103, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/833/1/103

Holwerda, B. W., Bouwens, R., Oesch, P., et al. 2015, ApJ,

808, 6, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/808/1/6

Hughes, D. H., Serjeant, S., Dunlop, J., et al. 1998, Nature,

394, 241, doi: 10.1038/28328

Hunter, J. D. 2007, Computing in Science and Engineering,

9, 90, doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2007.55

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa6c66
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18600.x
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.physrep.2014.02.009
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx289
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/149
http://doi.org/10.1086/428082
http://doi.org/10.1086/309250
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/823/2/102
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/712/2/833
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10961.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/0067-0049/222/1/8
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201117239
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.12474
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201832928
https://arxiv.org/abs/2208.00132
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa93e6
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201015465
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202141615
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/35
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz2835
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-020-2649-2
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/208/2/19
http://doi.org/10.1098/rsos.200556
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/833/1/103
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/808/1/6
http://doi.org/10.1038/28328
http://doi.org/10.1109/MCSE.2007.55


12

Johnson, B. D., Leja, J., Conroy, C., & Speagle, J. S. 2021,

ApJS, 254, 22, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/abef67

Kassin, S. A., Weiner, B. J., Faber, S. M., et al. 2012, ApJ,

758, 106, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/758/2/106

Kawamata, R., Ishigaki, M., Shimasaku, K., et al. 2018,

ApJ, 855, 4, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaa6cf

Koekemoer, A. M., Faber, S. M., Ferguson, H. C., et al.

2011, ApJS, 197, 36, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/36

Labbe, I., van Dokkum, P., Nelson, E., et al. 2022, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2207.12446.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.12446

Leja, J., Carnall, A. C., Johnson, B. D., Conroy, C., &

Speagle, J. S. 2019, ApJ, 876, 3,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab133c

Leja, J., Johnson, B. D., Conroy, C., van Dokkum, P. G., &

Byler, N. 2017, ApJ, 837, 170,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa5ffe

Leja, J., Speagle, J. S., Johnson, B. D., et al. 2020, ApJ,

893, 111, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab7e27

Madau, P., & Dickinson, M. 2014, ARA&A, 52, 415,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-081811-125615

Maller, A. H., Berlind, A. A., Blanton, M. R., & Hogg,

D. W. 2009, ApJ, 691, 394,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/691/1/394

Manning, S. M., Casey, C. M., Zavala, J. A., et al. 2022,

ApJ, 925, 23, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac366a

Miller, T. B., van Dokkum, P., & Mowla, L. 2022, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2207.05895.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.05895

Mo, H. J., Mao, S., & White, S. D. M. 1998, MNRAS, 295,

319, doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.1998.01227.x

Mosleh, M., Hosseinnejad, S., Hosseini-ShahiSavandi, S. Z.,

& Tacchella, S. 2020, ApJ, 905, 170,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abc7cc

Mowla, L. A., van Dokkum, P., Brammer, G. B., et al.

2019, ApJ, 880, 57, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab290a

Naidu, R. P., Oesch, P. A., van Dokkum, P., et al. 2022,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2207.09434.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.09434

Nelson, E., van Dokkum, P., Franx, M., et al. 2014, Nature,

513, 394, doi: 10.1038/nature13616

Nelson, E. J., van Dokkum, P. G., Brammer, G., et al.

2012, ApJL, 747, L28, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/747/2/L28

Nelson, E. J., van Dokkum, P. G., Förster Schreiber, N. M.,

et al. 2016, ApJ, 828, 27,

doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/828/1/27

Nelson, E. J., Tadaki, K.-i., Tacconi, L. J., et al. 2019, ApJ,

870, 130, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaf38a

Noll, S., Burgarella, D., Giovannoli, E., et al. 2009, A&A,

507, 1793, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200912497

Oke, J. B. 1974, ApJS, 27, 21, doi: 10.1086/190287

Oteo, I., Ivison, R. J., Dunne, L., et al. 2016, ApJ, 827, 34,

doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/827/1/34

Patel, S. G., Holden, B. P., Kelson, D. D., et al. 2012,

ApJL, 748, L27, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/748/2/L27

Peng, C. Y., Ho, L. C., Impey, C. D., & Rix, H.-W. 2002,

AJ, 124, 266, doi: 10.1086/340952

—. 2010, AJ, 139, 2097, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/139/6/2097

Perrin, M. D., Long, J., Sivaramakrishnan, A., et al. 2015,

WebbPSF: James Webb Space Telescope PSF Simulation

Tool, Astrophysics Source Code Library, record

ascl:1504.007. http://ascl.net/1504.007

Perrin, M. D., Sivaramakrishnan, A., Lajoie, C.-P., et al.

2014, in Society of Photo-Optical Instrumentation

Engineers (SPIE) Conference Series, Vol. 9143, Space

Telescopes and Instrumentation 2014: Optical, Infrared,

and Millimeter Wave, ed. J. Oschmann, Jacobus M.,

M. Clampin, G. G. Fazio, & H. A. MacEwen, 91433X,

doi: 10.1117/12.2056689

Pope, A., Chary, R.-R., Alexander, D. M., et al. 2008, ApJ,

675, 1171, doi: 10.1086/527030

Price, S. H., Kriek, M., Barro, G., et al. 2020, ApJ, 894, 91,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab7990

Rujopakarn, W., Dunlop, J. S., Rieke, G. H., et al. 2016,

ApJ, 833, 12, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/833/1/12

Smail, I., Ivison, R. J., Blain, A. W., & Kneib, J. P. 1998,

ApJL, 507, L21, doi: 10.1086/311667

Speagle, J. S. 2020, MNRAS, 493, 3132,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa278

Suess, K. A., Kriek, M., Price, S. H., & Barro, G. 2019,

ApJ, 877, 103, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab1bda

Suess, K. A., Bezanson, R., Nelson, E. J., et al. 2022a,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2207.10655.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.10655

—. 2022b, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2207.10655.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.10655

Sun, F., Egami, E., Rawle, T. D., et al. 2021, ApJ, 908,

192, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abd6e4

Tacchella, S., Carollo, C. M., Förster Schreiber, N. M.,

et al. 2018, ApJ, 859, 56, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aabf8b

Tadaki, K.-i., Genzel, R., Kodama, T., et al. 2017, ApJ,

834, 135, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/834/2/135

Tadaki, K.-i., Belli, S., Burkert, A., et al. 2020, ApJ, 901,

74, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abaf4a

Toft, S., Smolčić, V., Magnelli, B., et al. 2014, ApJ, 782,

68, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/782/2/68

van der Wel, A., Franx, M., van Dokkum, P. G., et al.

2014a, ApJ, 788, 28, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/788/1/28

van der Wel, A., Chang, Y.-Y., Bell, E. F., et al. 2014b,

ApJL, 792, L6, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/792/1/L6

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/abef67
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/758/2/106
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaa6cf
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/197/2/36
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.12446
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab133c
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa5ffe
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab7e27
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-081811-125615
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/691/1/394
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac366a
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.05895
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.1998.01227.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abc7cc
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab290a
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.09434
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature13616
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/747/2/L28
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/828/1/27
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaf38a
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/200912497
http://doi.org/10.1086/190287
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/827/1/34
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/748/2/L27
http://doi.org/10.1086/340952
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/139/6/2097
http://ascl.net/1504.007
http://doi.org/10.1117/12.2056689
http://doi.org/10.1086/527030
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab7990
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/833/1/12
http://doi.org/10.1086/311667
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa278
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab1bda
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.10655
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.10655
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abd6e4
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aabf8b
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/834/2/135
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abaf4a
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/782/2/68
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/788/1/28
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/792/1/L6


13

Virtanen, P., Gommers, R., Oliphant, T. E., et al. 2020,

Nature Methods, 17, 261, doi: 10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2

Walter, F., Decarli, R., Aravena, M., et al. 2016, ApJ, 833,

67, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/833/1/67

Wang, T., Elbaz, D., Schreiber, C., et al. 2016, ApJ, 816,

84, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/816/2/84

Whitaker, K. E., Pope, A., Cybulski, R., et al. 2017, ApJ,

850, 208, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa94ce

Wild, V., Charlot, S., Brinchmann, J., et al. 2011, MNRAS,

417, 1760, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19367.x

Williams, C. C., Labbe, I., Spilker, J., et al. 2019, ApJ, 884,

154, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab44aa

Wisnioski, E., Förster Schreiber, N. M., Wuyts, S., et al.

2015, ApJ, 799, 209, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/799/2/209

Wisnioski, E., Förster Schreiber, N. M., Fossati, M., et al.

2019, ApJ, 886, 124, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab4db8

Yang, L., Leethochawalit, N., Treu, T., et al. 2022,

MNRAS, 514, 1148, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac1236

Zavala, J. A., Casey, C. M., Manning, S. M., et al. 2021,

ApJ, 909, 165, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abdb27

Zhang, H., Primack, J. R., Faber, S. M., et al. 2019,

MNRAS, 484, 5170, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz339

Zhang, J., Wuyts, S., Witten, C., et al. 2022, MNRAS, 513,

4814, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac1083

http://doi.org/10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/833/1/67
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/816/2/84
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa94ce
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19367.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab44aa
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/799/2/209
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab4db8
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac1236
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abdb27
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz339
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac1083

	1 Introduction
	2 Data & Sample Selection
	3 Redshifts & Stellar Populations
	4 Resolved galaxy properties
	4.1 Sizes
	4.2 Axis ratios
	4.3 Color gradients (or lack thereof)

	5 Discussion and Conclusions

